
South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge CB23 6EA 

Tel: 03450 450 500 Fax: 01954 713149 
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 

22 January 2010 

 
To: Board Members of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 

Partnership 
Rick Hylton (Chairman), Mick Harding (Vice-Chairman), Vickie Crompton, Paul 
Howes, Tom Jefford, County Councillor David Jenkins, District Councillor Ray 
Manning, County Councillor Linda Oliver, County Councillor John Reynolds, 
Chief Inspector David Sargent, and Darcy Weaver. 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND 
DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP, which will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, 
GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge, CB23 6EA on MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
IAN SENIOR 
Democratic Services Officer, South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council is committed to improving, for 
all members of the community, access to the agendas and minutes it 
produces.  We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you 
have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 

can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Welcome and Introduction (Chairman)   
 
2. Declarations of Interest (Chairman)   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 
 
4. Clarification of Fire & Rescue Service representations (Chairman)  Verbal 

Report 
 



5. Note Q3 Performance Report, and identify necessary actions (Leigh 
Roberts / Neil Weston) 

 7 - 34 

 
6. Note update on 2009/10 funding (Neil Weston)  35 - 40 
 Including a five-minute presentation from Julie Bristow updating the Board about the 

WASTED Project 
 

   
7. Agree refresh of CDRP Rolling Plan 2010-11 (Chairman / Jenny 

Massie / Neil Weston) 
 41 - 72 

 
8. Agree provisional 2010-11 CDRP funding plan (Phillip Aldis)  73 - 76 
 
9. CDRP Focus:  Reducing Offending (Mick Harding / Gary Goose)  77 - 78 
 
10. Feedback from meeting with SCDC Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee (Chairman) 
 Verbal 

Report 
 
 INFORMATION EXCHANGE   
 
11. Update from Road Safety Partnership (Cllr Ray Manning)  Verbal 

Report 
 
12. Growth update  79 - 82 
 
13. Forthcoming consultations  Verbal 

Report 
 
14. Date of next meeting   
  Monday 26 April 2010 from 10am until 12 noon in the Swansley Room, South Cambs. 

Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA 
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Increased hygiene at South Cambridgeshire Hall 
In light of the swine flu pandemic, we have intensified our usual cleaning routines in council buildings. We 
have also introduced hand gel dispensers throughout the offices, including public areas. When visiting 
South Cambridgeshire Hall you are encouraged to use these facilities if and when required to help limit the 
spread of flu. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency sta
[...]
owed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 

   





 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership held on Monday, 26 October 2009 

at 10.00 a.m. 
 

PRESENT:  
  
 
Members: Mick Harding Lead Officer, Cambs Probation Service 
 Stephen Hills Acting Lead Officer, SCDC 
 Rick Hylton Lead Officer, Cambs & P’boro Fire & Rescue 

Service 
 David Jenkins Lead Member, Cambridgeshire County 

Council 
 Ray Manning Lead Member, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council 
 Pat Mungroo Magistrate 
 Linda Oliver Lead Member, Cambs Fire Authority 
 John Reynolds Lead Member, Cambs Police Authority 
 Darcy Weaver Lead Officer, Cambridgeshire NHS 
 
Support Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer 
 Jenny Massie  
 Chris Savage  
 

 Action 
76. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
  
 It was proposed, seconded and unanimously AGREED that Rick Hylton 

be elected chairman of the CDRP for the coming year. 
 
Rick thanked and acknowledged the work undertaken by John Reynolds 
during his Chairmanship of the CDRP. 

 

   
77. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
  
 It was proposed, seconded and unanimously AGREED that Mick Harding 

be elected Vice-chairman of the CDRP for the coming year. 
 

   
78. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Vickie Compton, Julian 

Fountain and Dave Sargent.  
 

   
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 Cllr David Jenkins declared a non-pecuniary interest as his son was a 

police officer. 
 

   
80. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2009 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 October 2009 

 

Matters Arising 
 
• Minute 67 – Road Safety in South Cambridgeshire 
 
Rick Hylton requested the views of the CDRP on whether or not it wanted 
to take on the lead role for road safety or let the LSP decide? The 
Partnership AGREED to take the lead role locally, with the understanding 
that most of the activity will be co-ordinated and taken forward by the 
countywide Road Safety Partnership. 

   
81. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND PRIORITIES FOR 2010-2013 

ROLLING PLAN 
 

  
 Leigh Roberts presented the assessment to the CDRP, which contained 

recommendations for setting future priorities and to review the partnership 
plan. Particular reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• The potential for cross-border liaison with the City on vehicle crime 
in the north of the city 

• The increase in dwelling burglary, violent crime and domestic 
violence 

• Public concern in South Cambs relating to Anti-social behaviour 
was the lowest in the country 

• South Cambs did not perform well in its group in respect of public 
perception relating to community cohesion 

 
The Partnership considered the recommendations contained within the 
assessment and following discussion AGREED the following priorities: 
 

• Serious Acquisitive Crime (dwelling burglary, vehicle crime and 
robbery) – the workstreams to concentrate on would be reducing 
offending (through the PPO scheme); dwelling burglary and 
vehicle crime. It was agreed that this needed to be the main focus 
for the CDRP with other supporting priorities being: 

 
• Anti-social behaviour, focussing on casework and priorities 

emerging from Neighbourhood Panels. The CDRP agreed that 
despite ASB being a lower priority than previously it would still 
fund the ASB Caseworker pos
[...]
RE MEETINGS  
  
 The CDRP NOTED that future meetings would be held at 10am on: 

 
Monday, 1 February 2010 
Monday, 26 April 2010 
Monday, 26 July 2010 
Monday, 25 October 2010 
 
and requested that paper copies of the agenda be provided for attendees. 
Action: Ian Senior 

 
 
 
 
 

All 
 
 
IS 

   
  

The meeting ended at 12.20 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5





South Cambridgeshire CDRP – Q3 Performance Monitoring Report  
October - December 2009 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\9\AI00034905\Item05SouthCambsCDRPPerformanc
eMonitoringReportQ309100.doc 

1 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire CDRP 
Quarter 3 

Performance Monitoring Report 
 

October to December 2009 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



South Cambridgeshire CDRP – Q3 Performance Monitoring Report  
October - December 2009 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\9\AI00034905\Item05SouthCambsCDRPPerformanc
eMonitoringReportQ309100.doc 

2 

Priority 1: Reduce anti-social behaviour 
 
1.1 Quarterly progress report  
 
 
Priority Area: ASB  
 
Lead Officer: Insp Chris Savage 
 
Key Achievements during this Quarter1 

 
• Melbourn PSG are planning several solutions to tackle ASB in the area 
• SCDC Housing secured 2 outright possessions for ASB in Great Shelford & Little Shelford 
• WASTED project film preview held 
• Connections Bus operating in Fen Drayton (funded by CDRP) 
• Return of Helen Brown to caseworker post & PCSO Chris Blewett’s arrival as temporary support 
• Resolution of a number of ASB cases during the quarter,  
• Partnership with Environmental Health to borrow cameras to use to tackle ASB issues subject to 

availability. 

 
Areas of Concern for Partnership to Note2 

• ASB Caseworker will be going on maternity leave from April. 
 
Recommendations to Partnership to Address Concerns3 

• CDRP to arrange maternity cover for Caseworker 
 
Any Items for Publicity4 
ASB Task Group Stats – Q3  ASB Task Group Stats – Cumulative YTD 
8 New Cases referred to group this quarter  

• 4 Individuals 
• 1 Area
[...]
�
�

�
��
��
��
�
��
�

�-/-01- �-%*	(+	2%(-	4&-02 �*+,-.(-2	
+/-*4&-02	+*	
102-*4&-02	

5�5	6	
102-*4&-02

�*+,-.(	&*+7*-44	0+(-4

�
	���-���#��!�H�&�K��#!��!��#�0���1������������#��!��#����7��1����%��&�����
����#����������6�������"��������?*9��!�&7����1!������#�����26"������0�
����&���#���������#�2��"�

�����	�� ����	�� �	�� ���%�!2�������%��!�H�&�������"���%������!�&������%!�2���!�"#����������0�����&��5�3�!7��"���3�
�!�1!�""��1������#��'�?�(�"7�4!����3����!�&�����������"

�<	��-���#��!�H�&�K�4�2���1�0��#��0���1���������!�����7��1�%�!�&�������
%�����1����������3�!�"��#����3�0���#�6������1

�����	�� �<�
	�� /��	�� ������1��!������5�3�!7��!�1!�""��1�3����3��#���"����������!�&�����3��#��#��0���1�������

��	��'�?�(�"7�4!�������������" �	�� �	�� �	��

����(�!1����������&��1 )����	�� �	�� )���	�� ,��%���"�!�B��"����%!�2�����&�����������#�3���!��#�"�%�����1��"�������6���"#������!��!��0��""���
�2�!1�

�+(%)4 ������	�� ���
��	�� ������	��

����"�!�2�����1 �	�� �	�� ����<	��

,$(+��$��� �����$KK�(:)�� $�G*+,(�)��'�
����$��8$�L�:++(�M� ����G, ),4��;',�'4�++ �=G;�<M���'�(�$��M?G 4+(��'��);����<�($�*'��:�����	9;�

��1�����%��

P
age 39





E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\9\AI00034907\Item07SouthCambsCDRPROLLINGPLANREFRESH201011final0.doc 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 

 
  
REPORT TO: CDRP Board 1 February 2010 

AUTHOR/S: Neil Weston 
 

 
2010-2011 CDRP ROLLING PLAN REFRESH 

 
Purpose 
 

1. For CDRP Board members to approve the 2010-11 refresh of the CDRP Rolling Action 
Plan (Appendix B)  

 
Background 

 
2 The current CDRP rolling plan was introduced in April 2008. It is refreshed ahead of each  

financial year. This is the last year of the current plan, which runs up until March 2011. The 
CDRP Rolling Plan refresh has been carried out jointly by Neil Weston, Partnership Support 
Officer, South Cambridgeshire CDRP and Jenny Massie, Partnership Liaison Officer, 
Cambridgeshire Police, reporting to the CDRP Executive Grou
[...]
 tasksOther CDRP priority tasks    

    

In addition to our strategic priorities outlines in this rolling plan, the CDRP is also required by the Home Office to carry out a number of 

actions including:  

 

APRIL   

  Agree and publish 2010-11 CDRP funding plan 

 

MAY-AUG CDRP Public Consultation in preparation for 2010 Strategic Assessment 

 

SEPT   South Cambridgeshire District Council Scrutiny Review of CDRP Performance  

 

OCT Produce 2010 Strategic Assessment using latest crime data, priorities from Neighbourhood Panels, input from CCJB, and results 

from recent and relevant public consultations 

 

QUARTERLY Provide information on anti-social behaviour to the Home Office 

 Produce report on crime statistics and progress on CDRP priorities 

 CDRP Board meeting 

 

Targets:Targets:Targets:Targets:    

  Each of the chosen priorities in this plan have local targets agreed so the Partnership can effectively manage performance against the 

priority. These indicators have been agreed locally and are relevant specifically to the priorities agreed for South Cambridgeshire. The targets 

we have set are also directly linked to countywide targets in the Local Area Agreement and Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 

 

P
age 63



South Cambridgeshire CDRP Community Safety Plan 2008-2011 (2010 Refresh – DRAFT.V3) 

 

 

Page 20 of 27 

Section 4:  FundingSection 4:  FundingSection 4:  FundingSection 4:  Funding    
 

Each year the CDRP receives some funding to help support its projects and initiatives. 

 

In 2009-10, we allocated our funds as follows: 

 

Safer Stronger Communities FundSafer Stronger Communities FundSafer Stronger Communities FundSafer Stronger Communities Fund    

 

Smart Water for Police and Fire and Rescue Service to reduce burglaries - £5,847.00 

Domestic Violence Training and Awareness Day for front line practitioners - £1,500 

ASB Caseworker - £23,520 

CDRP Partnership Support Officer - £36,000 

Contribution to Police Co
[...]
c Assessment  Strategic Assessment  Strategic Assessment  Strategic Assessment  ---- A A A A strategic assessment presents and interprets the summary findings of analysis of community safety issues. The 

purpose of the strategic assessment is to assist the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership in revising the partnership plan by identifying 

issues that are likely to affect the partnership in the coming year and recommends relevant priorities. As set out in the Police and Justice Act 

2006, it is produced annually. 

P
age 71





E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\9\AI00034908\Item08OutlineProposalforSouthCambsCDRPSpendingPlan2010final0.doc 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 

 
  
REPORT TO: CDRP Board 1 February 2010 

AUTHOR/S: Philip Aldis with CDRP Executive Board 
 

 
PROVISIONAL 2010-2011 CDRP FUNDING PLAN 

 
Purpose 

1. That the CDRP Board agrees the provisional spending plan for financial year 2010 to 2011. 
 
Background 

2. 2.1 In 2009-10 the CDRP received funding from two sources, as follows: 
 
Safer & Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) 

o £90,120 total allocation (2009-10 figure) 
o A minimum of £22,847.00 of this was to be used as capital funding 

 
CDRP Pooled Fund 

o £18,000 total allocation (2009-10 figure), comprising of contributions from partners (SCDC, 
County Council, Police, Fire & Rescue Service) of £4,500 each 

 
2.2 SSCF money is allocated via the County Council, as part of the Area Based Grant, and 
County Council has advised the CDRP that they will be in a position to confirm our 2010-11 
allocation in late April or early May 2010.  The Home Office wrote to Chief Executives of Local 
Authorities on 20 January 2010, to advise that capital elements of SSCF in 2010/11 will be 
reduced by 50%.  The County Council have asked the CDRP to give an indication of its 2010-11 
spending plan.   

 
 2.3 Although the County Council is the responsible authority for this the SSCF, each CDRP has 

the power to decide how to spend its portion provided that this spending contributes to the purpose. 
The purpose is to support the delivery of projects that will contribute to the achievement of the 
outcomes, targets and indicators in Cambridgeshire’s Local Area Agreement. CDRPs must provide 
the County Council with regular information showing how the funding is being spent and how 
projects are progressing. The County Council uses this information when it is asked to account to the 
Home Office or GO East. 
 
Options 

 
3.1 The South Cambs CDRP Executive Group met on 17th December and discussed the proposal and 

makes the following recommendations to the South Cambs CDRP Board 
 
   

Project Priorities this project 

supports 

Revenue Capital 

TOTAL SSCF ALLOCATION  £67,273 £11,423 

1.  CDRP Partnership Support Officer All priorities £27,000  

2.  CDRP ASB Caseworker Core work of CDRP as 

identified at October 2009 

meeting 

£27,000  

3. Making homes secure from burglary Serious Acquisitive Crime   £6,000 

4.  Community Chest All priorities  £5,423 

TOTAL REMANING TO BE ALLOCATED  £13,273 £0 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 73



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\9\AI00034908\Item08OutlineProposalforSouthCambsCDRPSpendingPlan2010final0.doc 

3.2 The Executive Group will discuss how the remaining  £13,273 revenue could potentially be allocated 
at its meeting on 27 January 2010, and will make a recommendation to the CDRP Board on 1st 
February 2010 for approval. 

 
3.3 Project 1 CDRP Partnership Support Officer post (part-time) 

3.3.1 The current post holder returns from maternity leave on 1st March 2010, reducing from 37 
hours to 22.5 per week, as reported to the CDRP on 27 January 2009.    The post provides support 
to the partnership in particular: 

• preparing, monitoring and reporting on the Rolling Plan 
• handling financial reports and invoices 
• ensuring that meetings are arranged and documented 
• supporting the various task group themes/priorities 

 
Recommendation (a) Project 1 CDRP Partnership Support Officer post (part-time) 
That the CDRP approves the allocation of £27,000 towards this post (including salary and on-costs) 
 
3.4 Project 2  CDRP ASB Caseworker post (part-time) 

3.4.1 It was reported to the CDRP on 27 July 2009 that from June 2009, this post was reduced 
from 37 hours to 22.5 per week in response to the reduced level of cases and following a request 
from the officer currently in post to reduce hours in light of health issues.  Since then the ASB 
caseworker was on sick leave for in the region of 5 months, with cover being provided by the SCDC 
Community Safety Officer, and more recently from a Police Community Support Officer. 

 
3.4.2 The ASB Caseworker has now returned to work, but will be on maternity leave from mid-
April 2010 until March 2011.  The CDRP will therefore need to fund the maternity leave as well as 
ensure that the post is covered. 
 
3.4.3 The CDRP should consider the Strategic Assessment recommendation that the ASB 
Caseworker role needs to focus on working with parishes to address the priorities emerging out of 
neighbourhood panels to address low-level ASB, rather than merely focussing on individual cases. 

 
3.4.4 In terms of funding, the CDRP will need to budget for the ASB Caseworker salary (taking 
into account the reduced hours, period of maternity pay and maternity cover).  Exact figures are not 
available at the time of writing, but it is estimated that the amount required will be no more than 
£27,000 

 
Recommendation (b) Project 2  CDRP ASB Caseworker post (part-time) 
That the CDRP approves the allocation of £27,000 (including salary, on-costs, maternity leave and maternity 
cover) to address ASB 
 
 
3.5 Project 3:  Capital project: Making homes resilient to burglary 

3.5.1 In 2009-10, the CDRP allocated £6,000 of funding towards making some SCDC properties 
more resilient to burglary. 

 
3.5.2 Using Police crime data, two streets were identified and tenants were given the opportunity 

to have security lights fitted at the front and rear of their properties.  At the time of writing the 
project is in progress, but it is anticipated that 200 properties will benefit from the project. 

 
3.5.2 The project has been led by the Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group who analysed 

burglary data and identified a number of roads that could be benefit form the scheme; 
however only two streets were chosen due the limited funds available.  Additional funding 
would allow a similar project to be run in additional areas in the District, again being led by 
burglary data analysis. 

 
Recommendation (c) Project 3:  Capital project: Making homes resilient to burglary 
That the CDRP Board allocates £6,000 capital funding for a project to make properties more resilient to 
burglary, to be carried out through the Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group. 
 
3.6 Project 4:  Capital project: CDRP Community Chest £5,423 

3.6.1 At the CDRP board meeting in October 2009, the CDRP agreed to return to the proposals to 
make capital funds available to Parish Councils and local groups to apply for a “capital crime 
reduction fund”. 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\9\AI00034908\Item08OutlineProposalforSouthCambsCDRPSpendingPlan2010final0.doc 

 
3.6.2 The Local Strategic Partnership has a “Community Chest “ system in place where local 
groups can apply for funds that meet the themes of the LSP; one of the LSP themes is “Safer 
Communities”. 

  
3.6.3 The Executive Group makes the proposal that the remaining £5,423 of the capital fund is 
allocated to a CDRP Community Chest scheme, which will be administered under the existing LSP 
application and payment scheme, but with decisions being made by the CDRP Executive Group.  
The maximum available for each application is £1,000 which is within the Executive Group’s 
delegated authority.  Applications will be expected to contribute to the CDRP’s 3 priorities for 2010-
11. 

 
3.6.4 Taking such an approach would make use of an existing procedure and streamline time and 
officer resources, whilst ensuring that the CDRP can make decisions using its experience and 
expertise.  The funding will be ring fenced for use in the District only. 

 
 Recommendation (d) Project 4:  Capital project: CDRP Community Chest £5,423 
That the Board agrees to allocate £5,423 capital funding for the Executive Group to consider and decide on 
applications, and distribute through the existing LSP Community Chest funding process. 
 
3.7 South Cambs CDRP Pooled Fund 

3.7.1 The CDRP traditionally has maintained a Pooled Fund, with the County Council, Police, 
District Council and Fire & Rescue Service each contributing £4,500 each annually.  At the time of 
writing there is just under £21,000 remaining in the Pooled Fund.  This under spend has resulted 
during the year due to the ASB Caseworker’s sick leave and the PSO post costing less due to a 
secondment being arranged, which will be covered in more detail under CDRP agenda item 6. 

 
3.7.2 The CDRP has always sought to take a commissioning approach to its funding.  However, 
the CDRP recognises that identifying projects that make a real difference in the District can be 
problematic.    Furthermore, bearing in mind the current public services financial situation, the District 
Council and Fire & Rescue Service have indicated that they will not contribute to the fund in 2010-
11.   

 
3.7.3 Therefore the Executive Group proposes that no partner contributions are made to the 
Pooled Fund this year, and that the remaining funds are considered for allocation at the July 
meeting. 

 
Recommendation (e): Pooled Fund 
That the CDRP agrees not to contribute further to the Pooled Fund in 2010-11, but will consider funding 
emerging projects and initiatives that directly contribute to the three priority areas in the Rolling Plan 
 
Recommendation (f): Pooled Fund 
That the CDRP tasks the Executive Board to draw up a separate Pooled Fund Spending Plan for approval 
by the CDRP board in July 2010. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3.8 That the CDRP Board approves recommendations (a) to (f)  
 
Recommendation (a) Project 1 CDRP Partnership Support Officer post (part-time) 
That the CDRP approves the allocation of £27,000 towards this post (including salary and on-costs) 
 
Recommendation (b) Project 2  CDRP ASB Caseworker post (part-time) 
That the CDRP approves the allocation of £27,000 (including salary, on-costs, maternity leave and maternity 
cover) to address ASB 

 
Recommendation (c) Project 3:  Capital project: Making homes resilient to burglary 
That the CDRP Board allocates £6,000 capital funding for a project to make properties more resilient to 
burglary, to be carried out through the Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group. 

 
 Recommendation (d) Project 4:  Capital project: CDRP Community Chest £5,423 

Page 75



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\9\AI00034908\Item08OutlineProposalforSouthCambsCDRPSpendingPlan2010final0.doc 

That the CDRP Board agrees to allocate £5,423 capital funding for the Executive Group to consider and 
decide on applications, and distribute through the existing LSP Community Chest funding process. 

 
Recommendation (e): Pooled Fund 
That the CDRP Board agrees not to contribute further to the Pooled Fund in 2010-11, but will consider 
funding emerging projects and initiatives that directly contribute to the three priority areas in the Rolling Plan. 
 
Recommendation (f): Pooled Fund 
That the CDRP Board tasks the Executive Board to draw up a separate Pooled Fund Spending Plan for 
approval by the CDRP board in July 2010. 
  

Recommendation (g): to be tabled 

That the CDRP Board approves the Executive Group recommendation of how the remaining £13,273 SSCF 

revenue should be allocated (See table at 3.1 and paragraph 3.2) 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\9\AI00034909\Item09PPOandIOM_v10.doc 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE  
CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHI
[...]
ontinued submissions of information to discharge planning conditions.  
• Design workshop for development of primary school. 
• Establish public engagement/consultation forum 

 

Page 81




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Note Q3 Performance Report, and identify necessary actions (Leigh Roberts / Neil Weston)
	6 Note update on 2009/10 funding (Neil Weston)
	Item 06 - Appendix A - CDRIP Q3 Budget Update_final.xls

	7 Agree refresh of CDRP Rolling Plan 2010-11 (Chairman / Jenny Massie / Neil Weston)
	Appendix A - South Cambs CDRP Rolling Plan 2010

	8 Agree provisional 2010-11 CDRP funding plan (Phillip Aldis)
	9 CDRP Focus:  Reducing Offending (Mick Harding / Gary Goose)
	12 Growth update



Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership held on Monday, 1 February 2010 

at 10.00 a.m. 
 

PRESENT: Rick Hylton – Chairman 
 Mick Harding – Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: Sue Ellington Lead Member, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council 
 Paul Howes South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Tom Jefford Lead Officer, Cambridgeshire County Council 
 David Jenkins Lead Member, Cambridgeshire County 

Council 
 Pat Mungroo Magistrate 
 
 Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer 
 Julian Fountain Community Risk Manager, Cambridgeshire 

and Peterborough Fire and Rescue Service 
 Jenny Massie  
 Louise Meats DAAT 
 Leigh Roberts  
 Inspector Chris Savage Inspector 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Neil Weston Partnership Support Officer 
 

 Action 
17. APOLOGIES  
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Oliver 

(Cambridgeshire County Council), Councillor John Reynolds (Police 
Authority), DCI David Sargent (Cambridgeshire Constabulary) and Darcy 
Weaver (Cambridgeshire NHS). 

 

   
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (CHAIRMAN)  
  
 Councillor David Jenkins declared a personal interest as his son is a 

police officer.  
 

   
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership accepted the minutes of 

the meeting held on 26 October 2009 as a correct record.   
 
In relation to Minute 81 (Strategic Assessment and Priorities), LR said 
that work on Anti-Social Behaviour in South Cambridgeshire was ongoing, 
but no longer set as a priority as it was recognised that the work is core 
business of the CDRP. 

 

   
20. CLARIFICATION OF FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE REPRESENTATIONS 

(CHAIRMAN) 
 

  
 RH reported that he had been appointed Head of Community Safety  



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 1 February 2010 

 

within the Fire & Rescue Service.  Partners agreed that they were happy 
for him to continue to chair the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership, with Julian Fountain representing the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterboroough Fire and Rescue Service on the 
CDRP Board. 

   
21. SAFER AND STRONGER STRATEGIC BOARD  
  
 RH reported, that CDRP revenue funding for 2010-11 would remain at 

existing levels for the CDRP, but that capital would be pooled and spent 
wherever it was needed most within the county of Cambridgeshire.  

 

   
22. NOTE Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT, AND IDENTIFY NECESSARY 

ACTIONS (LEIGH ROBERTS / NEIL WESTON) 
 

  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership received and discussed 

the Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring Report (October to December 
2009). 
 
In connection with Priority 3 (Reducing Domestic Violence), the CDRP 
noted that a new Chairman (CI Dave Sargent) and Vice-Chairman had 
been appointed to lead the Task Group.  
 
In connection with Priority 4 (Reducing Burglary), CS undertook to speak 
with his opposite number at Cambridge Police to explore opportunities for 
closer collaboration between the South Cambridgeshire and City Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnerships, thus achieving benefits for both. 

 

   
23. NOTE UPDATE ON 2009/10 FUNDING (NEIL WESTON)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership received and discussed a 

progress report relating to 2009-10 funding as at 31 December 2009. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership approved the proposals 
set out in Appendix A to the report. 

 

   
24. AGREE REFRESH OF CDRP ROLLING PLAN 2010-11 (CHAIRMAN / 

JENNY MASSIE / NEIL WESTON) 
 

  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a report on 

the 2010-11 refresh of the CDRP Rolling Action Plan. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership approved the 2010-11 
Rolling Plan refresh, as set out in Appendix B to the report. 

 

   
25. AGREE PROVISIONAL 2010-11 CDRP FUNDING PLAN (PHILLIP 

ALDIS) 
 

  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a report on 

the provisional spending plan for 2010-11. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership agreed: 
 
Recommendation (a) Project 1 CDRP Partnership Support Officer 
post (part-time) 

 



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 1 February 2010 

 

That the CDRP approves the allocation of £27,000 towards this post 
(including salary and on-costs) 
 
Recommendation (b) Project 2  CDRP ASB Caseworker post (part-
time) 
That the CDRP approves the allocation of £27,000 (including salary, on-
costs, maternity leave and maternity cover) to address Anti-Social 
Behaviour 
 
Recommendation (e): Pooled Fund 
That the CDRP Board agrees not to contribute further to the Pooled Fund 
in 2010-11, but will consider funding emerging projects and initiatives that 
directly contribute to the three priority areas in the Rolling Plan. 
 
Recommendation (f): Pooled Fund 
That the CDRP Board tasks the Executive Board to draw up a separate 
Pooled Fund Spending Plan for approval by the CDRP board in July 
2010. 
  
Recommendation (g): Safer and Stronger Communities Fund 
That the CDRP Board approves the Executive Group recommendation 
allocating the remaining £13,273 SSCF revenue as follows: 
• Domestic Violence - £4,000 
• Serious Acquisitive Crime - £4,000 
• Reducing Re-offending - £4,000 
• Work on Anti-Social Behaviour - £1,273  
 
AS reported (minute 96 refers) that capital funds were now to be allocated 
from a county pot.  Those present noted that Recommendation (c) Project 
3:  Capital project: Making homes resilient to burglary and 
Recommendation would now be progressed by making an application to 
the County fund in April and that  
 (d) Project 4:  Capital project: CDRP Community Chest.  would not be 
progressed. 

   
26. CDRP FOCUS:  REDUCING OFFENDING (MICK HARDING / GARY 

GOOSE) 
 

  
  The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a brief report 

on reducing re-offending. 
 
Detective Chief Inspector Gary Goose was in attendance to highlight the 
imminent statutory responsibility, under the Police and Crime Act 2009, 
for Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships, together with Scrutiny 
Committees, to monitor the rates of re-offending having regard to the 
views of local people about policing. 

 

   
27. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING WITH SCDC SCRUTINY AND 

OVERVIEW COMMITTEE (CHAIRMAN) 
 

  
 RH described his meeting with the South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee as positive.  A similar meeting had 
been scheduled for September 2010.  

 

   



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 1 February 2010 

 

 
28. UPDATE FROM ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (CLLR RAY 

MANNING) 
 

  
 As Councillor Ray Manning had sent apologies for absence, the Crime 

and Disorder Reduction Partnership noted that this item had been 
withdrawn from the agenda. 

 

   
29. GROWTH UPDATE  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership received and noted the 

Growth Areas Highlights Report issued on 20 January 2010. 
 

   
30. FORTHCOMING CONSULTATIONS  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership noted a forthcoming 

consultation with older people.  
 

   
31. APPRECIATION  
  
 PA reminded the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership that LR was 

about to go on maternity leave, and NW would be returning to GO-East 
on 25 February 2010 at the end of his secondment.  On behalf of the 
CDRP Board, RH conveyed his appreciation of the contribution made by 
both. 

 

   
32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
 The CDRP noted that its next meeting would be held at 10am on Monday, 

26 April 2010. 
 

   
  

The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m. 
 

 


